

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

FISHING IN SUNDAY RIVER-CAMBOLASSE TELEPHONE CO.

Снар. 142

Chapter 142.

An Act to regulate fishing in Sunday River and tributaries in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fishing in Sunday river regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Sunday river, so called, a stream in Riley plantation and the towns of Newry and Bethel, in the county of Oxford, or in any of its tributaries, except that it shall be lawful to fish in said Sunday river below the mouth of Bull branch, so called, to the main Androscoggin river from May fifteenth to June fifteenth of each year in accordance with the general law of the state.

Penalty for violation of this act. Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and a further fine of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation hereof.

When act shall take effect. Section 3. Provided further, that this act shall take effect May first, nineteen hundred and seven, on or before which date the commissioners of inland fisheries and game shall, without expense to the state, cause notices to be posted in conspicuous places on or near said stream, setting forth in substance the provisions of this act.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 143.

An Act to incorporate Cambolasse Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate name. Section I. George F. Way, Charles E. Drew, Edwin L. Buzzell, Elmer E. Haynes, William H. Lovell, William E. Walcott, Francis Babcock, C. C. Allen, O. E. Emerson, Taylor Goodwin, A. G. Haynes, C. P. Small, George W. Thombs, G. H. Haynes, J. C. Speed, E. S. Taylor, A. F. Cushman, Mellen Brown, Eugene Bruce, Charles S. Lindsay and B. R. Adams, their associates and successors, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of Cambolasse Telephone Company, with all the rights, powers, and privileges, and subject to all the duties and obligations of similar corporations under the general laws of this state, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of this

state and to do and perform any and all legal acts incident to similar corporations.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to construct, own, maintain and operate telephone line or lines anywhere in the town of Lincoln in the county of Penobscot, and from any points in said Lincoln to and through the adjoining town of Chester, in said county, having obtained consent of said municipalities, and said corporation shall have the right to locate and construct its lines upon and along any public highway or bridge in said towns, but in such a way as not to incommode or endanger the customary use thereof; and shall have the power to establish and collect tolls on said lines.

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to connect its lines with those of any other telephone company or corporation on such terms as may be mutually agreed upon, or to sell or lease its line or lines of telephone and property in whole or in part, either before or after completion, to any other telephone company or corporation, as provided by law or upon such terms as may be agreed by the contracting parties, which sale or lease shall be binding upon the parties; or may purchase or lease any other line or lines of telephone upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed by the parties thereto; or may purchase, hold, sell and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter.

Section 4. If the land of any individual or corporation is taken under this act, and the parties cannot agree upon the damages occasioned thereby, they shall be estimated, secured and paid for' in the manner provided in the case of land taken for railroads.

Section 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of such an amount as said corporation may, from time to time, determine to be necessary, but not exceeding the sum of five thousand dollars, for the sole purpose of owning, leasing, constructing, maintaining and operating the line or lines of telephone hereby authorized and contemplated.

Section 6. Any one of the incorporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by himself, postage paid, to each of the other incorporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting, and at such meeting, a president, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted, present amount of capital stock fixed, and any corporate business transacted.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Снар. 143

May maintain telephone lines.

—may locate lines along highways.

-tolls.

May connect with other companies.

-may purchase or lease other lines. -may hold real estate.

Damages, how estimated.

Capital stock.

First meeting, how called.